
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Agenda 

 
Tuesday, 28 February 2017 
7.00 pm 
Committee Room 1 
Civic Suite 
Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact:  Emma Aye-Kumi (Tel: 020 8314 9534) 
 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017 

 
1 - 8 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Response to referrals from this Committee 
 

13 - 20 

4.   Transition from Primary to Secondary In-depth Review - draft final 
report 
 

21 - 42 

5.   Human Trafficking - external speaker 
CANCELLED due to the guest speaker being unavailable  
 

 

6.   Childcare Strategy Update - including increase provision for 3 year 
olds 
 

43 - 68 

7.   Looked After Children Annual Report 
 

69 - 82 

8.   School Funding 
 

83 - 112 

9.   2017/18 Draft work programme 
 

113 - 138 

10.   Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

Children and Young People Select Committee 
Members 

 
 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting to be held 
on Tuesday, 28 February 2017.   
 
Barry Quirk, Chief Executive 
Thursday, 16 February 2017 
 
  

David Austin  

Councillor Hilary Moore (Chair)  

Councillor Luke Sorba (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Chris Barnham  

Councillor Andre Bourne  

Councillor David Britton  

Councillor Simon Hooks  

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin  

Councillor Helen Klier  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor Alan Till  

Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

 

Mark Saunders (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

 

Gail Exon Church Representative 

Monsignor N Rothon Church Representative 

Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor 
Representative) 

Parent Governor representative for special 
schools 

Councillor Alan Hall (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Gareth Siddorn (ex-Officio)  

  

   



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 11 January 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Hilary Moore (Chair), Luke Sorba (Vice-Chair), Chris Barnham, 
Andre Bourne, David Britton, Simon Hooks, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Jacq Paschoud, 
Alan Till, Gail Exon (Church Representative) and Monsignor N Rothon (Church 
Representative)  
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Helen Klier, Sharon Archibald and Kevin Mantle. 
 
  
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2016 

 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2016 be 
agreed as a true and accurate record of the proceedings 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
Gail Exon declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee on the Southwark 
Diocesan Board and as Governor of Trinity and Edmund Waller schools. 
 
Councillor Sorba declared a non pecuniary interest as a governor of South London 
and Maudsley (SLaM) NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
Councillor Paschoud declared a non pecuniary interest as Trust Governor of 
Watergate School. 
 

3. Responses to Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
None. 
 

4. In-depth Review Transition from Primary to Secondary School - second 
evidence session 
 
 
The Committee heard evidence from Dr Frances Rice, Senior Lecturer at Cardiff 
University and co-author of the School Transition and Adjustment Research Study 
(STARS). 
 
She highlighted that the pastoral and academic aspects of school are linked and 
therefore support during the transition process is beneficial to both. The study 
found that how transition activities were carried out was more important than what 
was done. 
 
A discussion followed in which the following was noted: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

 There was no clear evidence either way to suggest whether transition would 

be better at 11 or 13. The research was
[...]
 sharing. 

Officers were pleased to inform the Committee that there had been an approach 
made by the Globe Theatre to run a free transition activity around A Midsummer 
Night’s Dream for one Lewisham secondary and primary school.  
 
RESOLVED: that the evidence of Dr Rice and Jackie Jones and the contents of 
the report be noted. 
 

5. Safeguarding Services 6-monthly report 
 
Stephen Kitchman (Director for Children’s Social Care) and Karen Neil (Service 
Manager – Qualitative Assurance) introduced the report. 
 
The following points were made in discussion: 

 Children cease to be subject to Child Protection Plans (CPP) for a range of 

reasons. Most ending of CPPs result in the child becoming categorised as a 

Child In Need (CIN), some become subject to care proceedings resulting in 

supervision or care orders. 

 Referring to the table “CP Plans by Ethnicity”, Members noted that the 

combined total of Black children (Caribbean and African) subject to care 

plans was greater than the total number of White children (British and 

Other). However, a larger proportion of White children relative to the White 

Page 3



 

 
 
 

4 

population of the borough have CPPs than the proportion of Black children 

relative to the Black population. 

 Members inquired about the ethnicity of parents of children in the “Mixed 

Ethnicity” category 

 Neglect is the biggest issue for White British children with CPPs, but the 

reasons for this correlation are unknown.  Stephen Kitchman outlined that 

Neglect is a priority of the Lewisham Safeguarding Children Board and work 

is planned regarding patterns of need and response in the Borough. 

 Sara Williams (Executive Director for Children and Young People) outlined 

her intention to approach Barking and Dagenham regarding tackling 

neglect..  

 Reporting peaks in July and dips in August due to the school holidays. 

Summer holiday programmes cannot capture the same level of information 

as schools as there is no statutory obligation for children and young people 

to attend, and relationships take time to build. 

 

RESOLVED:  

1. that the report be noted 

2. that Stephen Kitchman be requested to provide the number of children 

subject to supervision orders 

3. that Stephen Kitchman be requested to provide a breakdown of Mixed 

Ethnicity by ethnicity of the parents 

 
6. Child Sexual Exploitation Update 

 
Stephen Kitchman, Director for Children’s Social Care, and Geeta Subramaniam, 
Head of Service – Crime Reduction, introduced the item. 
 

The Committee heard the progress update and the implementation of the Missing 
Exploited and Trafficked (MET) strategy and associated action plan. Officers 
updated regarding schools based awareness raising programmes. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1. that the report be noted 

 

7. Update on Q11 Savings Proposal - Meliot Road 
 
Stephen Kitchman presented the report, with Heather Brown (Development 
Manager).  
 
In response to questions, the Committee heard that: 

 The timetable had been devised to take account of the existing offering, and 

to fit around the core contact hours of 10am-5pm. Some flexibility had been 

built into the programme 

 Meliot Road would be able to manage demand for court ordered 

assessments. The centre had capacity to deal with up to 120.   

Page 4



 

 
 
 

5 

 The centre was currently offering support to Social Workers on Child 

Protection (CP) and Public Law Outline (PLO) which would with planned 

support be embedded into the work of field social workers.  

 Work was underway to upskill the Social Work team. 

 There was likely to be a savings gap of up to £134,000. It was hoped that 

this would be mitigated by other savings. 

 
RESOLVED:  
1. That the Committee agrees to review the full savings report to Mayor and 

Cabinet 

2. That the Committee reviews this item after Meliot Road has been 

operational under the new arrangement for a full quarter. 

 
8. Recommissioning School Nursing and Health Visiting 

 
Under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public were 

excluded from the meeting during discussion of this item because it involved the 

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 

Schedule 12A of the Act as set out below and the public interest in maintaining the 

exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 

 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

(including the authority holding that information). 

 

Warwick Tomsett, Head of Targeted Services and Joint Commissioning, 
introduced the item. Members were informed that there had been extensive 
consultation prior to procurement around what services should be provided. It was 
not possible to consult on who should provide the services as this would 
undermine the procurement process, nor was it possible to express a preference 
for a public or voluntary organisation over a profit-making organisation, for 
example. 
 
Officers outlined how bids were evaluated for each contract, and gave an 
indication of the level of interest and profiles of organisations that had bid or 
expressed interest in bidding for the contracts. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) that the content of the contract award report for the School Health Service 

be noted; 

2) that progress on the tenders for the Young People’s Health & Wellbeing 

Service and Health Visiting & Children’s Centres tenders be noted. 

 
9. School Place Planning Update - Draft Strategy and update on Free Schools 

 
Councillor Paschoud declared a personal interest as Trust Governor of Watergate 
School. 
 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

6 

Matthew Henaughan, Service Manager – School Place Planning, introduced the 
item.  
 
The Committee heard that: 

 officers were looking for potential sites for new schools  

 greater special school provision is required within the borough 

 Consideration had been given to part-funding schools with neighbouring 

boroughs for schools close to the border, but neighbouring boroughs were 

experiencing the same land constraints 

The time being 9:20pm, it was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED to suspend 
standing orders to allow the meeting to continue beyond two and a half hours. 
 

 Some smaller schools were sharing resources. An example was sharing a 

member of staff or sharing IT services. In these cases one school would 

need to take the lead. 

 6 forms of entry were vital to the financial viability of Addey and Stanhope, 

and to any new secondary school. 

 Reusing bulge classes was a cost-effective option as it attracted no 

additional capital cost. However, where children had left bulge classes 

midway through primary school, this impacted on the Dedicated Schools 

Grant (DSG) received by schools since schools received funding for the 

actual number of children on the roll, rather than the Published Admission 

Number (PAN). 

 There were concerns regarding the availability of local teachers given the 

rising cost of living in London and school budgets tightening.  

 Lewisham was in a good position to attract new talent, with Teaching 

School Alliances in the borough. Schools needed a range of staff for 

budgeting and affordability purposes. 

 Lewisham was not unique in facing these issues – all London schools were 

in similar positions. The key would be to market the borough’s schools well. 

 It was not known what impact Brexit would have on school roll projections. 

 

RESOLVED: that the report be noted. 
 

10. Select Committee work programme 
 
Emma Aye-Kumi (Scrutiny Manager) summarised the work programme. Members 
were reminded that they were invited to attend the next meeting of Safer Stronger 
Select Committee on 17th January 2017 for the Youth Justice item.  
 

RESOLVED: that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

11. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
No referrals were made. 
 
 

Page 6



 

 
 
 

7 

The meeting ended at 9:40pm 
 

[...]
ure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence or 
intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need not be 
registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so.  
These include:- 

 
(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter 

relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 
(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent 

or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the 
matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are 
a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Select Committee 

Title 

 
Response from Mayor & Cabinet - Review of Careers 
Information Advice and Guidance 

 

Item 
No. 

3 

Contributors Scrutiny Manager 

Class Part 1 Date 28 February 2017 

 

 
 
At a meeting of the Mayor & Cabinet on 15th February 2017, the following was 
resolved: 
 
“Response to CYP Select Committee Review into Careers Information 
Advice and Guidance 
 
Having considered an officer report and a presentation by the Cabinet 
Member for Children & Young People, Councillor Paul Maslin, the Mayor 
agreed that the response prepared by the Executive Director for Children & 
Young People be approved and reported to the Children & Young People 
Select Committee.” 
 
A copy of the response is attached. 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 3



Thi
[...]
.  

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



 
6.  Equalities implications 
 
6.1 There are no direct equalities implications arising from the 

implementation of the recommendations set out in this report. The 
Council works to eliminate unlawful discrimination and harassment, 
promote equality of opportunity and good relations between different 
groups in the community and to recognise and to take account of 
people’s differences.  

 
For more information on this report please contact Emma Aye-Kumi, Scrutiny 
Manager, on 020 8314 9534.  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 22



 

0 
 

____________________________________ 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
 
Review of Transition from Primary to Secondary School 
 
February 2017 
 
____________________________________ 

 
Membership of the Children and Young People’s Select Committee in 2016/17: 
 
Councillor Hilary Moore  (Chair)   

Councillor Luke Sorba  (Vice-Chair)   

Councillor Chris Barnham     

Councillor Andre Bourne      

Councillor David Britton     

Councillor Simon Hooks     

Councillor Liz Johnston-Franklin     

Councillor Helen Klier      

Councillor Jacq Paschoud      

Councillor Alan Till 

Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor Representative) 

Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor Representative) 

Mark Saunders (Parent Governor Representative) 

Gail Exon (Church Representative)     

Monsignor Nicholas Rothon (Church Representative) 

 

Page 23

http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=178
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=191
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=142
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=192
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=177
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=141
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=176
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=147
http://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/mgUserInfo.aspx?UID=170
http://councilmeetings.le
[...]
ons in funding, Maintained school nursery classes will see some 

reduction, generally in the region of £9k per class and the private, voluntary 

and independent sector will see increases. 

 

14 Equalities Implications 

 

14.3 There is a need to be mindful of the need to increase access to Early Years 

entitlement for children with SEN, this is particularly true for the extended 

entitlement.  The recent Childcare Sufficiency Assessment identified provision 

and access to early entitlement for children with SEND as an area of 

focus.  This is a picture reflected nationally where according to a recent report 

by Contact a Family, 25% of children with SEND are not accessing their early 

entitlement.  EYFS settings in Lewisham have also identified a need for 

additional support in this area.  See section on SEND page 20 

 

15 Crime & Disorder Implications 

16  

16.3 There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 

 

17 Environmental Implications 

 

17.3 There are no specific environmental implications arising from this report. 

 

18 Background Documents & Originator 

The Childcare sufficiency report can be found AT 

http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/education/earlyyears/Pages/Childcare-

Sufficiency-Assessment.aspx 

The 30 Hrs implementation key task document can be found at Appendix 1 

 

If there are any queries about this report, please contact Warwick Tomsett 

(Head of Targeted Services & Joint Commissioning) on extension 48362 or at 

warwick.tomsett@lewisham.gov.uk. 

 

Page 66

http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/education/earlyyears/Pages/Childcare-Sufficiency-Assessment.aspx
http://www.lewisham.gov.uk/myservices/education/earlyyears/Pages/Childcare-Sufficiency-Assessment.aspx
mailto:warwick.tomsett@lewisham.gov.uk


  

Parents 

information for 
parents 

Branding, 
advertising and 

marketing of free 
entitlement 
information

Ensuring parents understand their entitlements and as many as 
possible are 
[...]
n

Signed legal agreement 

Interest free 

Loan period will vary

Repayments may or may not be standard through the life of the loan

Loan will be the maximum value of the deficit during the recovery period

Loan comes from the accumulated balances of schools

On agreement of the loan, a credit is processed in the school accounts. 

The accounts will not show the school is in deficit.

17

P
age 111



How can the School 

Improvement Team help?

• Support for school leaders in the review of 

the curriculum.

• Help to assess the impact on pupils so 

that the impact on them is minimised.

• Support for governors in asking the right 

questions about the school’s budget and 

the impact on provision.

• Sharing best practice.

18

P
age 112



Children and Young People Select Committee 

Title Select Committee Work Programme 

Contributor Scrutiny Manager Item 9 

Class Part 1 (open) 28 February 2017 

 
1 Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide Members of the Select Committee with an overview of the work 

programme for 2016-17 and to propose a draft work programme for 2017-18. 
 
 
2 Summary 

 
2.1 At the beginning of the municipal year, each select committee is required to agree a 

work programme for submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Business Panel. The 
Panel considers the suggested work programmes and coordinates activities 
between select committees in order to maximise the use of scrutiny resources and 
avoid duplication. 
 

2.2 The meeting on 28 February 2017 is the last scheduled meeting of the Children and 
Young People Select Committee in the 2016-17 municipal year. The Committee’s 
completed work programme is attached at Appendix A; it lists the issues 
considered in 2016-17. The Committee is being asked to put forward suggestions 
and agree its priorities for the 2017-18 work programme. 

 
 
3 Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Select Committee is asked to: 
 

 note the completed work programme attached at Appendix A; 

 review the issues covered in 2016-17 muni
[...]
view Transition from Primary to Secondary School Indepth review High CP2&7 Ongoing
Informa discussionScope Evidence 1 Evidence 2 Report

Safeguarding Services 6-monthly Report Standard item High CP2&CP7 Jan

Child sexual exploitation Update Standard item High CP2&CP7 Ongoing

School's Places Strategy Update Performance monitoring Medium CP2 Jan

Recommissioning school nursing and health visiting Performance monitoring High CP2 Jan

Update on Q11 Savings proposal - Melliot Road Performance monitoring High CP7 Nov

School finances and changes to the funding formula
Standard item/performance 

monitoring
High CP2 Feb

Childcare Strategy Update -including increase provision for 3 yr olds Policy development Medium CP2 Feb

Corporate Parenting and LAC Annual Report
Standard item/performance 

monitoring
High CP2&CP7 Feb

Work planning and prioritisation 2017/18 Standard item High CP10 Feb

Human Trafficking Organisation -External speaker Information Item High CP7 Feb

Item completed

Item on-going 1) 13 April 5) 12 october

Item outstanding 2) 8 June 6) 10 November

Proposed timeframe 3) 13 July 7) 11 January

Item added 4) 14 September 8) 28 February

Meetings

P
age 119



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
 

 

  
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

 

   
 

Forward Plan February 2017 - May 2017 
 
 
This Forward Plan sets out the key decisions the Council expects to take during the next four months.  
 
Anyone wishing to make representations on a decision should submit them in writing as soon as possible to the relevant contact officer (shown as number (7) in 
the key overleaf). Any representations made less than 3 days before the meeting should be sent toKevin Flaherty, the Local Democracy Officer, at the Council 
Offices or kevin.flaherty@lewisham.gov.uk. However the deadline will be 4pm on the working day prior to the meeting. 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A “key decision”* means an executive decision which is likely to: 
 
(a) result in th
[...]
lation to the delivery of Council objectives in the provision of 
services to children and young people.  
 
NB In the event of there being overlap between the terms of reference of this select 
committee and those of the Healthier Communities Select Committee, the Business 
Panel shall determine the Select Committee which shall deal with the matter in 
question. 

 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Response to referrals from this Committee
	Appendix A response to referral

	4 Transition from Primary to Secondary In-depth Review - draft final report
	Appendix - transition draft report

	6 Childcare Strategy Update - including increase provision for 3 year olds
	Childcare Strategy - Appendix

	7 Looked After Children Annual Report
	8 School Funding
	School funding appendix

	9 2017/18 Draft work programme
	Appendix A Completed work programme 2016-17
	Appendix B - Key Decisions
	Appendix C - draft work programme 2017-18
	Appendices D and E - prioritisation and TORs




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG 
PEOPLE SELECT COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, 28 February 2017 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Hilary Moore (Chair), Luke Sorba (Vice-Chair), Chris Barnham, 
Andre Bourne, Liz Johnston-Franklin, Helen Klier, Jacq Paschoud, Alan Till, 
Sharon Archibald (Parent Governor Representative), Gail Exon (Church Representative), 
Monsignor N Rothon (Church Representative) and Kevin Mantle (Parent Governor 
representative for special schools) (Parent Governor Representative) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors David Britton and Simon Hooks 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Stephen Kitchman (Director of Children's Social Care), Warwick 
Tomsett (Head of Targeted Services and Joint Commissioning), Sara Williams (Executive 
Director, Children and Young People) (London Borough of Lewisham), Councillor Paul 
Maslin (Cabinet Member for Children and Young People), Tina Benjamin (Service 
Manager for Adoption & LAC & LCS (Looked After Children and Leaving Care Services)) 
and Nikki Sealy (LB Lewisham) 
 
 
 
1. Minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Britton and Hooks, and from Cllr Bourne 
for lateness. 
 

The Chair opened the meeting and advised that the Human Trafficking item 5 on 
the agenda had been cancelled due to unavailability of the guest speaker. This 
would be rescheduled  for later in the year as an all-Member briefing, to include 
non-councillor members of CYP Select Committee. 
 
The Chair changed the order of the agenda as follows: item 7 – Looked After 
Children Annual Report - to be taken after Item 4. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January be agreed as a 
true and accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

2. Declarations of interest 
 
In respect of Item 6 – Childcare Strategy Update – Monsignor Nicholas  Rothon 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as the Chair of Governors of St Matthew 
Academy. 
 
In respect of Item 6 – Childcare Strategy Update – Councillor Jacq Paschoud 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as Trustee of the Ravensbourne Project. 
 

3. Response to referrals from this Committee 
 

3.1 Sara Williams, the Executive Director for Children & Young People, 

presented the response. She advised that whether to appoint a 

children’s champion was a “political” decision. The Lead Cabinet 



 
 
 

2 

Member for Children and Young People and the Executive Director 

for Children and Young People currently play an overview role. The 

Executive Director outlined the various complaints mechanisms 

available to children and young people, including externally provided 

advocacy services that the council procures from a voluntary sector 

organisation. 

 

3.2 RESOLVED:  

 

That the response be noted. 

 
4. Transition from Primary to Secondary In-depth Review - draft final report 

 
4.1 Emma Aye-Kumi, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report and at the 

Chair’s request, tabled draft recommendations for the Committee to 
consider. 

 
4.2 Members made the following comments: 

 Add St Matthew Academy to the list of all through schools at para 5.3 

 Post-publication, Monsignor Rothon hoped the report would be turned into a 

booklet for wider circulation 

 Add a recommendation that ties the recommendations into the remit of the 

Transition Working Group 

 Recommendation 4 - change “higher” to “high” 

 Recommendation 13 – add “schools are reminded to ensure that” to the 

beginning of the recommendation 

 The Young Mayor’s Advisors (the Advisors) preferred the word “rigorous” to 

“challenging” in recommendation 12. They also cautioned against ‘pigeon-

holing’ children too early by applying labels such as “most able” 

 The Advisors welcomed the recommendation to give equal importance to 

academic and pastoral needs, citing an example of PHSE classes being 

dropped in favour of additional academic classes 

 Change to “vulnerable and disadvantaged” in recommendation 9 to mirror 

the wording used throughout the report. 

 The Committee had found no evidence that all through schools do transition 

better. It was noted that the secondary cohort in an all through school 

tends to be much larger than the primary and so most secondary pupils 

come new to the school in Year 7. In addition some primary pupils at all 

through schools choose to go elsewhere for secondary school. 

 The Committee heard that despite the primary and secondary phases of all 

through schools Trinity and St Matthew Academy being separate, there 

were still benefits to transition, such as cross teaching, sharing staff, 

continuity of curriculum and challenge. 

 
4.2 RESOLVED: 
 



 
 
 

3 

That, subject to the amendments detailed above, the report and 
recommendations be agreed and submitted to Mayor and Cabinet for 
consideration and response. 

 
Members thanked the officers, schools, Advisors and fellow members who 
had visited schools for their time and involvement in the review. 

 
5. Human Trafficking - external speaker 

 
CANCELLED due to the external speaker being unavailable. 
 

6. Childcare Strategy Update - including increase provision for 3 year olds 
 
6.1 Warwick Tomsett, Head of Commissioning, Strategy and Performance and 

Nikki Sealy, Acting Manager of the Early Years Quality and Sufficiency 
Team, introduced the report. The following points were noted: 

 
The increased provision for 3 year olds came about as part of the 
government’s back to work agenda and not about improving the quality of 
the Early Years Foundation Stage, and therefore the focus was on ensuring 
sufficiency of places and encouraging uptake.  

 
The value of the increased childcare could be as much as £5000 per 
annum to low income families and monitoring was underway to ensure that 
providing additional places for 2 year olds did not impact on the universal 
offering of 15 hours for 3 and 4 year olds. 

 
6.2 In response to concerns about school nursery classes closing, the  

Committee was advised that: 

 the reasons for school nursery classes closing varied - undersubscription 

and building problems were cited as examples 

 changes to the funding regime were a further threat to school nursery 

classes since schools were not able to cross-subsidise the nursery from the 

rest of the school’s budget, but it was hoped that the flexibility to offer 

longer sessions would appeal to working parents and may improve take up 

of places 

 All early years childcare providers are required to following the early years 

education framework, and Ofsted judges them against this framework 

 Attainment at the end of Reception is good in Lewisham, which is 

attributable not only to schools, but also to early years provision 

 Take up by SEND children has been low. The council is improving its 

support to settings to make reasonable adjustments 

 More work needed to be done to share information about available facilities 

with parents of SEND children 

 A marketing campaign was underway to promote take up – 14% of 3 year 

olds and 37% of two year olds were not using their entitlement. 

 

6.3 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 



 
 
 

4 

 
7. Looked After Children Annual Report 

 
7.1 Stephen Kitchman, Director of Children’s Social Care, and Tina Benjamin, 

Service Manager – Looked After Children, highlighted the key points in the 
report. The following points were noted: 

 

 Officers were confident that relationships were improving with Youth 

Offending Services despite the complicating factor of many of Lewisham’s 

Looked After Children being located out of borough. Officers considered 

that a follow-up Ofsted inspection was a possibility for the Lewisham Youth 

Offending Service 

 Members wanted the report to look more widely at all destinations, in 

addition to numbers of LAC going to university 

 the DfE would be launching progress indicators specifically for Looked After 

Children which ought to better reflect progress and achievement 

 Members wanted the report to describe the cohort, and use some 

anonymised examples that reflected progress, even if that progress could 

not be captured by looking at results, as well as case study examples of 

successes of the virtual school. Officers cautioned that the cohort of looked 

after children was small and therefore care would need to be taken to 

protect the anonymity of the cohort 

 9 of Lewisham’s Looked After Children were currently in Youth Offending 

Institutions either on remand or serving sentences. 

7.2 RESOLVED: that: 
 

1) the report be noted 

2) destinations of all Looked After Children be included 

3) description of the cohort, and examples of progress, be included. 

 
8. School Funding 

 
8.1 Sara Williams, Executive Director for Children and Young People, 

Introduced the report. The following points were noted: 

 the deadline for responding to the Schools National Funding Formula: 

Stage 2 consultation was 22 March. It was suggested that Members may 

wish to publicise this to parents within their wards 

 Reasons for the deficits varied from school to school, including over-

optimism of pupils numbers on the roll and issues with budget 

management. 

 The most common problem area was staffing costs in secondary schools 

 No more £500k+ deficits were expected but deficits could mount quickly 

 Officers were working with Heads and governing bodies to have tight 

control of their school budgets 

 The council can withdraw delegation from maintained schools and take 

back responsibility for budget management but in reality the council is not 

resourced to do that. The council was working with schools to get their 

budgets in shape 



 
 
 

5 

 Some schools have a lots of senior staff at the top of the payscale which 

can be problematic for budget management 

 Budget problems are felt more acutely in smaller schools and some schools 

were looking at sharing posts and costs, reducing natural wastage etc 

 Members flagged the risk of children with additional needs that are below 

the threshold for support being seen as a drain on a schools’ finances. 

Officers explained that targets and smart use of support staff for these 

children was key and that inclusive schools were of benefit to everybody. 

For children with SEN below the threshold, quality teaching was the biggest 

influence 

8.2 The time being 21:24 it was MOVED, SECONDED and RESOLVED that 
standing orders be suspended to allow for business to be continued. 

 
8.3 RESOLVED:  
 

That the report be noted. 
 

9. 2017/18 Draft work programme 
 
9.1 Emma Aye-Kumi, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the work programme 

report. She advised that the work programme for 2017/18 would be agreed 
formally at the next meeting, which would be the first of the new municipal 
year. The date for that meeting, and membership of the CYP Select 
Committee, would be confirmed following the Council AGM on 27 March. 
Members were asked for their suggestions for the incoming Select 
Committee work programme. 

 

Members discussed topics for in-depth review. Officers advised that the 
suggested topics of school deficits/ budgets, autism, Education Commission 
review would be duplicating work that was already in progress. 

 
There was support among Members for a review of teacher workload. 
Officers advised that the Council’s influence in this area was limited as 
teacher workload is subject to national guidance. 

 
Members were also supportive of a review of recruitment and retention of 
school staff, both primary and secondary, and felt a review could cover 
issues such as perception of Lewisham schools, transport, and housing. 

 
9.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That the draft work programme be noted and that a review of recruitment 
and retention of staff in Lewisham schools be scoped in time for the first 
meeting of the next municipal year. 

 
 

10. Referrals to Mayor and Cabinet 
 
See Item 4. 
 
 



 
 
 

6 

The meeting ended at 10.06 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 


